## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 415 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	86th General Assembly	A DIII	
3	Regular Session, 2007		SENATE BILL 342
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	;	
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT		DTMAT
9		TO REAPPROPRIATE THE BALANCES OF CAMENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE INSTITUT	
10 11		ER EDUCATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF	
12		ON; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	HIGHER
13	EDUCATI	on, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	AN A	CT FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER	
17		ATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER	
18		ATION REAPPROPRIATION.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE (	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	KANSAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. REAPPRO	PRIATION - BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COI	LLEGE - GENERAL
24	IMPROVEMENT. There is	hereby appropriated, to the Black F	River Technical
25	College, to be payable	e from the General Improvement Fund	or its successor
26	fund or fund accounts	, for the Black River Technical Coll	lege, the following:
27	(A) Effective July	y 1, 2007, the balance of the approp	priation provided in
28	Item (A) of Section 1	of Act 414 of 2005, for construction	on of a Business
29	Technology Center, in	a sum not to exceed	\$99,701.
30			
31	(B) Effective July	y 1, 2007, the balance of the approp	priation provided in
32	Item (A) of Section 1	of Act 712 of 2005, for renovating,	, equipping and
33		he Paragould Industrial Training Cer	
34	exceed	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	\$100,000.
35			



1	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
2	Item (A) of Section 16 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
3	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
4	
5	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
6	Item (B) of Section 45 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
7	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$118,608.
8	
9	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10	Item (C) of Section 45 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a
11	Distance Learning Laboratory, in a sum not to exceed\$77,043.
12	
13	SECTION 2. REAPPROPRIATION - BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE - TRUST FUNDS.
14	There is hereby appropriated, to the Black River Technical College, to be
15	payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust
16	Fund, for the Black River Technical College, the following:
17	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
18	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for the acquisition, management,
19	stewardship or preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Randolph
20	County, in a sum not to exceed\$164,923.
21	
22	SECTION 3. REAPPROPRIATION - COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF U OF A. There
23	is hereby appropriated, to the Cossatot Community College of the University
24	of Arkansas, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
25	fund or fund accounts, for the Cossatot Community College of the University
26	of Arkansas, the following:
27	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
28	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 692 of 2005, for Ashdown for capital
29	improvements and infrastructure, in a sum not to exceed\$150,000.
30	
31	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
32	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1037 of 2005, for construction, equipment,
33	furnishing and associated costs for the Nashville Campus, in a sum not to
34	exceed\$200,000.
35	
36	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in

1	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act //9 of 2005, for roof repairs for Buildings B
2	and C, in a sum not to exceed\$100,000.
3	
4	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
5	Item (A) of Section 17 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
6	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
7	
8	SECTION 4. REAPPROPRIATION - OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE. There is hereby
9	appropriated, to the Ouachita Technical College, to be payable from the
10	General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
11	Ouachita Technical College, the following:
12	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
13	Item (A) of Section 23 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
14	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
15	
16	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17	Item (A) of Section 43 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
18	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$35,024.
19	
20	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
21	Item (B) of Section 43 of Act 159 of 2005, for relocating rooftop air
22	conditioning systems to the ground; replacing old flat roofs with retro-
23	fitted, pitched, commercial metal roofs; repairing or replacing plumbing,
24	electrical, and other building utility systems; and other repairs and
25	improvements of older buildings and associated costs, in a sum not to exceed
26	\$14,095.
27	
28	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (C) of Section 43 of Act 159 of 2005, for relocating rooftop air
30	conditioning systems to the ground; replacing old flat roofs with retro-
31	fitted, pitched, commercial metal roofs; repairing or replacing plumbing,
32	electrical, and other building utility systems; and other repairs and
33	improvements of older buildings and associated costs, in a sum not to exceed
34	\$13,831.
35	
36	SECTION 5. REAPPROPRIATION - OZARKA COLLEGE. There is hereby appropriated,

1	to the Ozarka College, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its
2	successor fund or fund accounts, for the Ozarka College, the following:
3	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
4	Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 380 of 2005, for renovation of the Hall Building
5	and an addition to the Administration Building at the Melbourne Campus, in a
6	sum not to exceed\$27,000.
7	
8	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
9	Item (C) of Section 1 of Act 380 of 2005, for facilities and equipment for
10	the Melbourne Secondary Center, in a sum not to exceed\$60,000.
11	
12	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
13	Item (D) of Section 1 of Act 380 of 2005, for facilities and equipment for
14	the Mountain View Secondary Center, in a sum not to exceed\$40,000.
15	
16	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17	Item (A) of Section 24 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
18	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
19	
20	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
21	Item (C) of Section 42 of Act 159 of 2005, for costs associated with library
22	renovation, in a sum not to exceed\$61,092.
23	
24	(F) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
25	Item (D) of Section 42 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
26	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$42,710.
27	
28	(G) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (E) of Section 42 of Act 159 of 2005, for operations, construction,
30	renovations, and other capital improvement related costs for Ozarka College,
31	in a sum not to exceed\$274,749.
32	(II) Effective Teles 1 2007 the believe of the appropriation associated in
33	(H) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
34 35	Item (F) of Section 42 of Act 159 of 2005, for costs associated with nursing
	building renovations, in a sum not to exceed\$49,451.
36	

1 SECTION 6. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT MORRILTION. There 2 is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas Community College at 3 Morrilton, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor 4 fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas Community College at 5 Morrilton, the following: 6 (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 7 Item (A) of Section 33 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 8 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$125,000. 9 SECTION 7. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE. There is hereby 10 11 appropriated, to the Southeast Arkansas College, to be payable from the 12 General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Southeast Arkansas College, the following: 13 14 (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 15 Item (A) of Section 29 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 16 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$125,000. 17 SECTION 8. REAPPROPRIATION - PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE. There is hereby 18 19 appropriated, to the Pulaski Technical College, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the 20 21 Pulaski Technical College, the following: 22 (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 23 Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1718 of 2005, for construction, renovation and 24 associated costs for the Saline County Career Center, in a sum not to exceed .....\$300,000. 25 26 27 (B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 28 Item (A) of Section 26 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 29 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$500,000. 30 SECTION 9. REAPPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION. There is 31 32 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be payable 33 from the Higher Education Projects Development Fund, for the Department of 34 Higher Education, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in Item (B) of Section 47 of Act 159 of 2005, for the development of projects at

35

36

1	State institutions of higher Education and the payment of project costs and
2	expenses of the issuance of bonds of the Arkansas College Savings General
3	Obligation Bonds Program, in a sum not to exceed\$3,432,175
4	
5	SECTION 10. REAPPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
6	appropriated, to the Henderson State University, to be payable from the
7	General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
8	Henderson State University, the following:
9	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10	Item (A) of Section 3 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
11	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$414,163
12	
13	SECTION 11. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY. There is
14	hereby appropriated, to the Southern Arkansas University, to be payable from
15	the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
16	Southern Arkansas University, the following:
17	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
18	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1467 of 2005, for design and construction of a
19	University Science Center Building to house all University science programs
20	in one comprehensive state of the art facility and improvements to various
21	other campus facilities, in a sum not to exceed\$493,701
22	
23	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
24	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1855 of 2005, for the purchase of science
25	equipment, in a sum not to exceed\$20,000
26	
27	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
28	Item (A) of Section 4 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
29	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000
30	
31	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
32	Item (B) of Section 2 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
33	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$178,084
34	
35	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
36	Item (C) of Section 2 of Act 159 of 2005 for design and construction of a

1	University Science Center Building to house all University science programs
2	in one comprehensive state of the art facility and improvements to various
3	other campus facilities, in a sum not to exceed\$156,130
4	
5	SECTION 12. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN AR UNIVERSITY - TECH. There is
6	hereby appropriated, to the SAU-Tech, to be payable from the General
7	Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the SAU-Tech,
8	the following:
9	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10	Item (B) of Section 3 of Act 159 of 2005, for the renovation of space in the
11	Manufacturing Building for a Hydraulic Lab, by the Environmental Control
12	Center, in a sum not to exceed\$7,861
13	
14	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
15	Item (C) of Section 3 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
16	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$34,301
17	
18	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
19	Item (E) of Section 3 of Act 159 of 2005, for various renovation projects, in
20	a sum not to exceed\$42,032
21	
22	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
23	Item (H) of Section 3 of Act 159 of 2005, for various renovation projects, in
24	a sum not to exceed\$23,722
25	
26	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
27	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1540 of 2005, for personal services and
28	operating expenses for the Lincoln, Arkansas Fire Training Satellite Center,
29	in a sum not to exceed\$15,073
30	
31	(F) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
32	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1025 of 2005, for state assistance to the
33	Northeast Arkansas Fire Training Satellite Center, in a sum not to exceed
34	\$23,976
35	
36	(G) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in

```
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1029 of 2005, for the planning and construction
 1
    of a Workforce Training Center, in a sum not to exceed .....$200,000.
2
 3
 4
        (H) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
5
    Item (A) of Section 30 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
6
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....$125,000.
7
8
       SECTION 13. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE. There is
9
    hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Beebe, to be payable
10
    from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
11
    the Arkansas State University - Beebe, the following:
12
        (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
    Item (A) of Section 13 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
13
14
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....$300,000.
15
16
       SECTION 14. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO -
17
    GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State
18
    University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
19
    fund or fund accounts, for the Arkansas State University, the following:
20
        (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
    Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 713 of 2005, for the Paragould Center
21
22
    institutional facilities and improvements, in a sum not to exceed .. $100,000.
23
24
        (B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
25
    Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1049 of 2005, for the University Library and for
26
    other institutional and facilities improvements, in a sum not to exceed
27
     .....$513,701.
28
29
       (C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
30
    Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
31
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....$750,000.
32
33
        (D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
34
    Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing, equipping,
    landscaping and associated costs of a Liberal Arts Teaching Building, in a
35
36
    sum not to exceed ......$836,971.
```

Т	
2	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
3	Item (D) of Section 5 of Act 159 of 2005, for renovation, grounds
4	improvements, maintenance and associated costs for the Lakeport Plantation,
5	in a sum not to exceed\$9,728.
6	
7	SECTION 15. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO -
8	TRUST FUNDS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University,
9	to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and
10	Trust Fund, for the Arkansas State University, the following:
11	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
12	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for the acquisition, management,
13	stewardship or preservation of State owned lands or historic sites -
14	Hemingway-Pfeiffer Museum, in a sum not to exceed\$75,000.
15	
16	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for the acquisition, management,
18	stewardship or preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Lakeport
19	Plantation, in a sum not to exceed\$1,250,000.
20	
21	SECTION 16. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME.
22	There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Mountain
23	Home, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund
24	or fund accounts, for the Arkansas State University - Mountain Home, the
25	following:
26	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
27	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 244 of 2005, for construction, equipment and
28	associated costs of the Health Sciences Building, in a sum not to exceed
29	\$353,050.
30	
31	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
32	Item (A) of Section 14 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
33	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
34	
35	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
36	Item (B) of Section 7 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a

1	Community Development Center, in a sum not to exceed\$50,908.
2	
3	SECTION 17. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT. There
4	is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Newport, to be
5	payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
6	accounts, for the Arkansas State University - Newport, the following:
7	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
8	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1044 of 2005, for renovation, equipment and
9	associated costs for the Walton Hall Complex including the University
10	Library, in a sum not to exceed\$50,000.
11	
12	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
13	Item (A) of Section 15 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
14	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
15	
16	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17	Item (B) of Section 8 of Act 159 of 2005, for land and building acquisition,
18	renovations, furnishings and operations, in a sum not to exceed\$11,736.
19	
20	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
21	Item (C) of Section 8 of Act 159 of 2005, for ADA renovations / compliance of
22	the main classroom building, in a sum not to exceed\$68,474.
23	CECUTAN 10 DELEDROPELATION ARVANCES MESSA VINTUEDICATIVA MI
24	SECTION 18. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
25	appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University, to be payable from the General
26 27	Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Arkansas
27 28	Tech University, the following:  (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
20 29	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 513 of 2005, for the Arkansas Tech University
30	Library and other improvements, in a sum not to exceed\$95,679.
31	Library and Other Improvements, in a sum not to exceed
32	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
33	Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
34	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
35	
36	SECTION 19. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FAYETTEVILLE -

1	GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is nereby appropriated, to the university of
2	Arkansas, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
3	fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas, the following:
4	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
5	Item (J) of Section 11 of Act 159 of 2005, for costs associated with
6	construction, renovation, major maintenance, and purchase, upgrade and
7	installation of equipment for the Arkansas School for Mathematics and
8	Sciences, in a sum not to exceed\$113,545
9	
10	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
11	Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 398 of 2005, for classroom updates, equipment
12	and associated costs for the Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences and
13	the Arts, in a sum not to exceed\$111,000
14	
15	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
16	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 123 of 2005, for conducting a study of the
17	ancillary benefits of the Ouachita River Waterway to the State of Arkansas
18	including but not limited to recreation, tourism, commercial shipping, water
19	supply and electrical generation, in a sum not to exceed\$14,869
20	
21	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
22	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 447 of 2005, for improvements to the Garvin
23	Woodland Gardens, in a sum not to exceed\$51,057.
24	
25	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
26	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1088 of 2005, for the Arkansas Archeological
27	Survey to provide infrastructure for the Blytheville Archeological Research
28	Station, in a sum not to exceed\$9,493.
29	
30	(F) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
31	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 552 of 2005, for the Division of Agriculture for
32	the Asian Soybean Rust Emergency Response Program, in a sum not to exceed
33	\$131,898.
34	
35	(G) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
36	Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1263 of 2005, for the Mullins Library Special

1	Collections Department, acquisition, processing, or digitization of Arkansas
2	collections, in a sum not to exceed\$10,000.
3	
4	(H) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
5	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1099 of 2005, for equipment and supplies to
6	support the Forensic Science and Computer Education Center of the Criminal
7	Justice Institute, in a sum not to exceed\$61,425.
8	
9	(I) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10	Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
11	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - Fayetteville, in a sum not to
12	exceed\$1,000,000.
13	
14	(J) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
15	Item (B) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
16	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - Division of Agriculture, in a
17	sum not to exceed\$600,000.
18	
19	(K) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
20	Item (C) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
21	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - Criminal Justice Institute, in
22 23	a sum not to exceed\$199,528.
24	(L) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
25	Item (D) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
26	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - Archeological Survey, in a sum
27	not to exceed\$50,000.
28	
29	(M) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
30	Item (E) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
31	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - System, in a sum not to exceed
32	\$25,000.
33	
34	(N) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
35	Item (F) of Section 5 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
36	maintenance/equipment/library resources UofA - Arkansas School for

12

1	Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts, in a sum not to exceed\$50,000.
2	
3	SECTION 20. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A - FAYETTEVILLE - TRUST FUNDS. There
4	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable from the
5	Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
6	University of Arkansas, the following:
7	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
8	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
9	stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Ark.
10	Bluff Shelters, in a sum not to exceed\$81,140.
11	
12	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
13	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
14	stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Old
15	Davidsonville, in a sum not to exceed\$108,631.
16	
17	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
18	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
19	stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Garvan
20	Woodland, in a sum not to exceed\$496,288.
21	
22	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
23	Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
24	stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Old
25	Main Exterior, in a sum not to exceed\$750,000.
26	
27	SECTION 21. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A FAYETTEVILLE - GENERAL REVENUE. There
28	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable from the
29	University of Arkansas Fund, for the University of Arkansas, the following:
30	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
31	Item (A) of Section 13 of Act 159 of 2005, for costs associated with the
32	Clinton Presidential Library Center, in a sum not to exceed\$130,042.
33	
34	SECTION 22. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A - LITTLE ROCK - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT.
35	There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Little Rock,
36	to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund

1	accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Little Rock, the following:
2	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
3	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1084 of 2005, for additional support for
4	construction, operations and programs, in a sum not to exceed\$47,049.
5	
6	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
7	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 555 of 2005, for support of the Youth Mediation
8	Program of the UALR - William H. Bowen School of Law, in a sum not to exceed
9	\$19,263.
10	
11	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
12	Item (A) of Section 7 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
13	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$633,085.
14	
15	SECTION 23. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A LITTLE ROCK - GENERAL REVENUE
16	ALLOTMENT RESERVE. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
17	Arkansas at Little Rock, to be payable from the General Revenue Allotment
18	Reserve Fund, for the University of Arkansas at Little Rock, the following:
19	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
20	Item (A) of Section 14 of Act 159 of 2005, for costs of constructing and
21	equipping a facility for the College of Information Sciences and Systems
22	Engineering, in a sum not to exceed\$4,855,467.
23	
24	SECTION 24. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A - MEDICAL SCIENCES. There is hereby
25	appropriated, to the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, to be
26	payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
27	accounts, for the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, the following:
28	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1859 of 2005, for a colorectal screening program
30	at the UAMS Cancer Control and Research Department, in a sum not to exceed
31	\$798,679.
32	
33	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
34	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 870 of 2005, for Cervical Cancer Research, in a
35	sum not to exceed\$37,624.
36	

1	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
2	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 820 of 2005, for the Center for Diversity
3	Affairs MCAT Prep Program, in a sum not to exceed\$53,413.
4	
5	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
6	Item (A) of Section 9 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
7	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$828,326.
8	
9	SECTION 25. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A - MONTICELLO. There is hereby
10	appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Monticello, to be payable from
11	the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
12	University of Arkansas at Monticello, the following:
13	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
14	Item (a) of Section 1 of Act 794 of 2005, for planning, construction,
15	equipping and furnishing a forest resources complex and related
16	infrastructure, in a sum not to exceed\$60,000.
17	
18	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
19	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 758 of 2005, for the College of Technology -
20	Crossett for continuing upgrade of the computer and distance learning
21	laboratories, in a sum not to exceed\$11,350.
22	
23	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
24	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 585 of 2005, for the College of Technology -
25	McGehee for planning, construction, equipping and furnishing of a General
26	Education Building, in a sum not to exceed\$45,000.
27	
28	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (A) of Section 8 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
30	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
31	
32	SECTION 26. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A - PINE BLUFF. There is hereby
33	appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, to be payable from
34	the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
35	University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, the following:
36	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in

1	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1303 of 2005, for development of a Wellness
2	Complex, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
3	
4	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
5	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 593 of 2005, for Phase I improvements to include
6	constructing, renovating, equipping, and associated costs of dressing rooms
7	and a field house at the football stadium and repairs and renovation to
8	bleachers, in a sum not to exceed\$270,000.
9	
10	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
11	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 976 of 2005, for Phase I improvements to include
12	constructing, renovating, equipping, and associated costs of dressing rooms
13	and a field house at the football stadium and repairs and renovation to
14	bleachers, in a sum not to exceed\$25,000.
15	
16	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 590 of 2005, for repair and maintenance of
18	stadium bleachers and field house construction, in a sum not to exceed
19	\$100,000
20	
21	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
22	Item (A) of Section 10 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
23	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
24	
25	(F) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
26	Item (B) of Section 18 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing, renovating,
27	equipping, and associated costs of a Student Field House, in a sum not to
28	exceed\$317,135.
29	
30	(G) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
31	Item (C) of Section 18 of Act 159 of 2005, for renovating, equipping, and
32	associated costs of the Fine Arts Building, in a sum not to exceed\$47,443.
33	
34	(H) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
35	Item (D) of Section 18 of Act 159 of 2005, for the U of A Pine Bluff Forum or
36	Africa and its Diaspora, in a sum not to exceed\$9,488.

1	
2	SECTION 27. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS. There is
3	hereby appropriated, to the University of Central Arkansas, to be payable
4	from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
5	the University of Central Arkansas, the following:
6	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
7	Item (A) of Section 11 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
8	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$750,000.
9	
10	SECTION 28. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A COMMUNITY COLLEGE - HOPE. There is
11	hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas Community College at Hope,
12	to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
13	accounts, for the University of Arkansas Community College at Hope, the
14	following:
15	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
16	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 571 of 2005, for construction, maintenance,
17	signage and associated cost for relocation of the primary point of ingress
18	and egress for the campus, in a sum not to exceed\$200,375.
19	
20	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
21	Item (A) of Section 32 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
22	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
23	
24	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
25	Item (A) of Section 21 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
26	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$53,071.
27	
28	SECTION 29. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A COMMUNITY COLLEGE - BATESVILLE. There
29	is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas Community College at
30	Batesville, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
31	fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas Community College at
32	Batesville, the following:
33	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
34	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1043 of 2005, for constructing, equipping and
35	associated costs of a Nursing and Allied Health Complex, in a sum not to
36	exceed\$50,000.

1	
2	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
3	Item (A) of Section 31 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
4 5	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
6	SECTION 30. REAPPROPRIATION - EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
7	hereby appropriated, to the East Arkansas Community College, to be payable
8	from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
9	the East Arkansas Community College, the following:
10	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
11	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 989 of 2005, for classrooms in the Cross County
12 13	Technology Center, in a sum not to exceed\$100,000.
14	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
15	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1213 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a
16	Classroom/Arts Building, including sidewalks, lighting and landscaping, in a
17	sum not to exceed
18	
19	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
20	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1349 of 2005, for development of a fine arts
21	building, in a sum not to exceed\$50,000.
22	
23	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
24	Item (A) of Section 18 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
25	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
26	
27	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
28	Item (A) of Section 23 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a
29	Fine Arts Building, including sidewalks, lighting, and landscaping, in a sum
30	not to exceed\$350,000.
31	
32	(F) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
33	Item (B) of Section 23 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a
34	Classroom/Arts Building including sidewalks, lighting, and landscaping, in a
35	sum not to exceed\$521,247.
36	

- 1 (G) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 2 Item (C) of Section 23 of Act 159 of 2005, for constructing and equipping a 3 Classroom/Arts Building, in a sum not to exceed ......\$275,171. 4 5 (H) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 6 Item (E) of Section 23 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical 7 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed .....\$35,620. 8 9 SECTION 31. REAPPROPRIATION - NATIONAL PARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is 10 hereby appropriated, to the National Park Community College, to be payable 11 from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for 12 the National Park Community College, the following: (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 13 14 Item (A) of Section 20 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 15 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$103,541. 16 17 SECTION 32. REAPPROPRIATION - MID SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is hereby appropriated, to the Mid-South Community College, to be payable from the 18 19 General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the Mid-20 South Community College, the following: 21 (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 22 Item (A) of Section 19 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 23 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$125,000. 24 25 SECTION 33. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE. There is 26 hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Northeastern College, to be payable from 27 the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the 28 Arkansas Northeastern College, the following: 29 (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in 30 Item (A) of Section 12 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical 31 maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....\$125,000. 32
- 33 SECTION 34. REAPPROPRIATION NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE. There is hereby 34 appropriated, to the North Arkansas College, to be payable from the General 35 Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the North
- 36 Arkansas College, the following:

1	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
2	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1050 of 2005, for construction and/or purchase
3	of a multipurpose building and furnishings, equipment and associated costs,
4	in a sum not to exceed\$333,050.
5	
6	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
7	Item (A) of Section 21 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
8	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000.
9	
10	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
11	Item (A) of Section 30 of Act 159 of 2005, for construction, equipping and
12	associated costs of a Health Education Center, in a sum not to exceed
13	\$89,871
14	
15	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
16	Item (F) of Section 30 of Act 159 of 2005, for acquisition of heavy equipment
17	for the Heavy Equipment Construction Program, in a sum not to exceed .\$7,385.
18	
19	(E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
20	Item (B) of Section 30 of Act 159 of 2005, for institutional facilities and
21	improvements, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000.
22	
23	SECTION 35. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
24	hereby appropriated, to the Phillips Community College of the University of
25	Arkansas, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
26	fund or fund accounts, for the Phillips Community College of the University
27	of Arkansas, the following:
28	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1571 of 2005, for operation of an incubator
30	project, in a sum not to exceed\$97,979.
31	
32	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
33	Item (A) of Section 25 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
34	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$175,000.
35	
36	SECTION 36 REAPPROPRIATION - RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE - GENERAL

```
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Rich Mountain Community
 1
2
    College, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
 3
    fund or fund accounts, for the Rich Mountain Community College, the
4
    following:
5
        (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
6
    Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1086 of 2005, for construction and various
7
    improvements, in a sum not to exceed ......$224,326.
8
9
        (B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10
    Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 2038 of 2005, for roof repairs and computer
11
    upgrades, in a sum not to exceed ......$21,672.
12
        (C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
13
    Item (A) of Section 27 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
14
15
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....$125,000.
16
        (D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
17
    Item (A) of Section 33 of Act 159 of 2005, for critical
18
19
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed .....$25,000.
20
21
        (E) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
22
    Item (B) of Section 33 of Act 159 of 2005, for handicapped accessible doors,
23
    in a sum not to exceed ......$11,923.
24
       SECTION 37. REAPPROPRIATION - RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE - TRUST
25
26
    FUNDS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Rich Mountain Community College,
27
    to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and
28
    Trust Fund, for the Rich Mountain Community College, the following:
29
        (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
30
    Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
31
    stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites - Walk
32
    Trail/Amphitheater, in a sum not to exceed ......$100,000.
33
34
       SECTION 38. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There is
35
    hereby appropriated, to the South Arkansas Community College, to be payable
36
    from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
```

1	the South Arkansas Community College, the following:
2	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
3	Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 270 of 2005, for costs associated with planning
4	for the Allied Health and Human Services Building, in a sum not to exceed
5	\$50,000
6	
7	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
8	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1053 of 2005, for Institutional Improvements, in
9	a sum not to exceed\$100,000
10	
11	(C) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
12	Item (A) of Section 28 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
13	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$125,000
14	
15	(D) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
16	Item (C) of Section 35 of Act 159 of 2005, for renovation of the Fine Arts
17	Building, in a sum not to exceed\$22,387.
18	
19	SECTION 39. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A FORT SMITH - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT.
20	There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, to
21	be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
22	accounts, for the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, the following:
23	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
24	Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 601 of 2005, for renovation of the Fullerton and
25	Vines Buildings for classroom and office space, in a sum not to exceed
26	\$441,261.
27	
28	(B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
29	Item (A) of Section 6 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
30	maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed\$500,000
31	
32	SECTION 40. REAPPROPRIATION - U OF A FORT SMITH - TRUST FUNDS. There is
33	hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, to be
34	payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust
35	Fund, for the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, the following:
36	(A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in

```
1
    Item (01) of Section 32 of Act 2019 of 2005, for acquisition, management,
 2
     stewardship and preservation of State owned lands or historic sites -
    Drennen-Scott Home, in a sum not to exceed ......$1,000,000.
3
4
       SECTION 41. REAPPROPRIATION - NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE. There
5
6
     is hereby appropriated, to the Northwest Arkansas Community College, to be
7
    payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
8
     accounts, for the Northwest Arkansas Community College, the following:
9
        (A) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
10
     Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 332 of 2005, for various improvements to Burns
11
    Hall including classrooms, technology upgrades and associated costs, in a sum
12
    not to exceed ......$100,000.
13
14
        (B) Effective July 1, 2007, the balance of the appropriation provided in
15
     Item (A) of Section 22 of Act 1045 of 2005, for critical
16
    maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....$250,000.
17
       SECTION 42. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
18
19
     obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
20
     described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
21
     therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
22
     agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
23
     donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
24
     funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
25
    Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
26
     enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
27
    otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
28
    Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall
29
    not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.
30
        (B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State Purchasing
31
    Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue
32
     Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of this State
33
     and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration,
34
     as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of any
35
     funds provided by this act unless specifically provided otherwise by law.
```

36

1	SECTION 43. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
2	that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
3	in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
4	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
5	and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
6	the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
7	testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or
8	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
9	
10	SECTION 44. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General
11	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the
12	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that previous
13	General Assemblies have provided appropriations for the projects provided or
14	enumerated in this act; that certain appropriations will expire before the
15	adjournment of the General Assembly; and that if such appropriations expire,
16	the projects and programs authorized herein will cease thereby depriving the
17	citizens of the State of the benefits to be derived from such projects.
18	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
19	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
20	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2006.
21	
22	
23	APPROVED: 3/22/2007
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	